## CITY OF DALTON RESOLUTION Resolution No. 20-11

A RESOULUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA, AUTHORIZING A SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO THE 2019-2023 CONSOLIDATED PLAN, 2019 ACTION PLAN, AND CITIZEN PARTICIPATION PLAN UNDER THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Dalton has been designated as an "Entitlement Community" and therefore receives direct annual funding from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the Community Development Block Grant Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Dalton has received \$255,543 in CDBG funds through the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act) and must amend its 2019-2023 Consolidated Plan as to utilize Community Development Block Grant funds to respond to the coronavirus pandemic known as COVID-19.

**WHEREAS**, the City shall amend its priorities to include Economic Development as an activity and implement a small business loan program to assist small businesses that have been economically affected by COVID-19. The City shall use \$150,000 in CARES Act CDBG funds for the small business loan program, \$54,434.40 for the food delivery program, and \$51,108.60 for administration costs. The City shall reallocate FY2019 CDBG funds in the amount of \$50,000 from the Minor Home Repair Program to the City's new Economic Development Small Business Loan Program.

**WHEREAS**, the Public Notice has been published and public meeting held for the HUD-required 5-day citizen participation, review and comment period;

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Dalton, Georgia that the Fiscal Year 2019-2023 Consolidated Plan, 2019 Action Plan, And Citizen Participation Plan be amended as provided for herein.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its approval by the Mayor and Council of the City of Dalton.

	APPROVED on the day of ayor and Council of the City of Dalton.	, 20, at the	
The foregoing Resolution	n received its first reading on	A motion for passage	
of the Resolution was ma	ade by Council person	, second by Council	
person	and upon the question the vote is	ayes,	
nays and the	e Resolution is adopted.		
Attest:	CITY OF DALTO	CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA	
CITY CLERK	 MAYOR		